	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2019-92
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the JTA
Date of Introduction: February 12, 2019
Committee(s) of Reference: F
Date of Analysis: February 14, 2019
Type of Action: Budget amendment
Bill Summary: The bill amends the City’s 2017-18 budget to revise the Jacksonville Transportation Authority’s Revised Schedules O and P to reflect actual financial performance at year-end. Operating revenues and expenditures are increased by $674,804 to reflect increased costs incurred in the operation of the JTA Connexion service for the transportation disadvantaged.
Background Information: At the end of the calendar year, 2017, the private contractor for JTA’s Connexion Service began experiencing an unusual decline in service for paratransit customers due to a shortage of drivers. Due to the improving economic growth and increase of job opportunities in Jacksonville, MV Transportation saw a high turnover of drivers leaving for better paying jobs. In February of 2018, the JTA Board of Directors approved a contract amendment to increase driver pay from $9.45 per hour to $12.45 per hour in order to hire and retain qualified drivers. Since that time, JTA’s Connexion service has realized significant improvement in service delivery. This bill amends the JTA’s operating budget to reflect the transfer of an additional $674,804 from bus operating revenues to JTA Connexion operations for FY17-18.
Policy Impact Area: JTA Connexion operations; budget reconciliation
Fiscal Impact: The amendment reflects an additional fund transfer of $674,804from bus operations to Connexion operations. 
Analyst: Clements
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

